

11.07.2025
Ct. No.446
SL. No.26
PG+KS

C.R.A. 276 of 2013
West Bengal State Electricity
Distribution Company Limited
-Vs.-
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

None appears on behalf of the parties.

The department is directed to issue administrative notice upon the appellant through the concerned police station informing that the matter shall be taken up in the monthly list of September, 2025.

Learned Public Prosecutor is also directed to take appropriate steps to appoint an advocate to represent the State/respondent.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the office of the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court at Calcutta by the department.

Department is directed to submit a compliance report regarding service of notice upon the appellant.

Let the matter appear in the monthly list of September, 2025.

It further transpires from the report of the Registrar (Administration) that paper containing charge of the accused and exhibit no. A/25 were missing. Accordingly, direction was given to the Additional Special Judge, 1st Court at Malda to send a competent person to remove the defects but till that date, the defects were not removed. Since thereafter the matter never appeared before the Court.

Department is further directed to look into the matter and to take appropriate step to inform the concerned Court to cure the defects.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)